ORDINANCE NO. 179

AN ORDINANCE ratifying and confirming the action of the City Council on July 28, 1975, in adopting Ordinances Nos. 177 and 178 of the town and readopting said ordinances.

WHEREAS, on July 28, 1975, the Town Council adopted Ordinances Nos. 177 and 178 for the purpose of providing a plan and system of improvements to the water system of the town and authorizing the issuance of revenue warrants to provide part of the funds necessary to pay for such improvements; and

WHEREAS, the regular meeting of the Town Council held on July 21, 1975, was adjourned until July 28, 1975, but notice was not posted on the door of the meeting place after the meeting on July 21, 1975, as required by law; and

WHEREAS, after reconsidering the subject matter of Ordinances Nos. 177 and 178 the Town Council desires to ratify and confirm its prior action in adopting said ordinances and to readopt the same;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the Town of Yacolt, Washington, as follows:

Section 1. The action of the Council of the Town of Yacolt, Washington, taken on July 28, 1975, in adopting Ordinances Nos. 177 and 178 of the town are hereby ratified and confirmed, and Ordinances Nos. 177 and 178 are hereby readopted.

PASSED by the Town Council of the Town of Yacolt, Washington, and approved by its Mayor at a regular meeting thereof held this 18th day of August, 1975.

TOWN OF YACOLT, WASHINGTON

By Bichard & Olefande

ATTEST:

Lelen Johnson

I, Jelin Jelinson, Town Clerk of the Town of Yacolt, Washington, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing ordinance is a true and correct copy of Ordinance No. 179 of the Town Council, duly adopted at a regular meeting thereof held on the 18th day of August, 1975, and approved by its Mayor.

Town Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Town Attorney